RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

OF THE

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE

OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

COLUMBUS

July 1, 1915, to June 30, 1916



Page 2 is blank



Proceedings of the Board of Trustees
The Ohio State University

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, JULY 1, 1915.

The Executive Committee met at the University for the
purpose of opening the bids and awarding the contract for

the coal supply for the year ending June 30, 1916.
Present: Julius F. Stone, F. E. Pomerene and Guy

W. Mallon.
E 3

* * * * *
The bids were opened and found to be as follows:

Hocking Nut, Pea and Slack
The East Hill Coal Company ....$1.39 f. 0. b. University switch
Victoria Coal Company.......... 1.15 1. 0. b. University switch

New River Smokeless—Nut, Pea and Slack
Chesapeake & Ohio Coal & Coke

COMpany . . cveeveensscnssnss $2.15 £. 0. b. University switch

West Virginia Nut, Pea and Slack
. Simons & Son .............. $1.35 f.o.b. University switch
The Elk Coal Company ........ 1.42 {.o0.b. University switch
Moreland Coke Company ...... 1.84% f. 0. b. University switch

Lorain Coal & Dock Company .. 1.19 £ o.b. University switch
Halmar Coal Mining Company .. 1.16 f.o.b. University switch

On motion, it was ordered that an analysis be made and
a test be run of the coal bid upon by the Halmar Coal Min-
ing Company, the result of said analysis and test to be re-
ported to the Executive Committee at a future meeting.

* * * * * *

Adjourned.
Attest: CARL E. STEEB, Secretary.

3



OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, JULY 29, 1915.

The Executive Committee met at the University.

Present: Julius F. Stone, F. E. Pomerene and Guy
W. Mallon.

* * * * * *

TL. Secretary presented the report of Mr. William C.
McCracken on the tests made of the coal furnished by the
Lorain Coal & Dock Company and the Halmar Coal Mining
Company, together with his recommendation concerning
the award of the contract.

After careful consideration of Mr. McCracken’s report
and of the result of the fests contained in said report, the
contract for coal for the year ending June 30, 1916, was
awarded to the Lorain Coal & Dock Company at its bid of
$1.19 per ton f. 0. b. University switch, in accordance with
the recommendation of Mr. McCracken.

On motion, the Secretary was directed to prepare
proper contract therefor.

* * * * * *
Adjourned..

Attest: CARL E. STEEB, Secretary.

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

CEDAR PoOINT, OHIO, AUGUST 13, 1915.

The Board of Trustees met at Cedar Point pursuant to
the call of the Chairman, to examine the Lake Laboratory
and to transact such other business as might be brought to
the attention of the Trustees.

Present: Julius F. Stone, Chairman; Benj. F. Mec-
Cann, O. E. Bradfute, Guy W. Mallon, John F. Cunning-

ham and John Kaiser.
* * * * * *



The President submitted the following items for con-
sideration and action:

1. Upon the recommendation of the President, Harry Wende
was granted the degree of Doctor of Veterinary Medicine as of the
Class of 1915.

2, Upon the recommendation of the President, Mr. Guy W.
Mallon and Professor George W. Knight were appointed to attend
the exercises at Vassar College in October, in connection with the
celebration of the fiftieth anniversary and the inauguration of Henry
Noble MacCracken as President of the College.

3. The President reported a gift of $300.00 from Professor
Edward Orton, Jr., for the purpose of providing a Student or Gradu-
ate Assistant in the Department of Military Science for the current
year. The gift was accepted and the President was directed to make
suitable acknowledgment therefor.

4. Upon the recommendation of the President the appointment
of a delegate was authorized to attend the inauguration of Professor
F. A. McKenzie as President of Fiske University in October, said
delegate to be named at a later date.

5. Upon the recommendation of the President, Joseph Venis
and John Vanatta were appointed to fill vacancies in the Department
of Roads and Grounds, at a salary of $660.00 and $780.00 per year
respectively.

6. Upon the recommendation of the President, G. E. Shepherd
was appointed Steam Fitter, at a salary of $1,200.00 per year, effec-
tive July 6, 1915, :

7. The President submitted a report from Professor John Bow-
nocker concerning his leave of absence during the second semester of
last year, with the recommendation that it be placed on file.

8. Upon the recommendation of the President, the Four-Year
Course in Applied Optics was approved, the fees for this course for
the first two years to be the usual fees in the College of Arts; the fees
for the third and fourth years to be $50.00 per semester; the present
short course to be completed on the scale of fees as adopted last year.
The graduates in this course receiving the degree shall pay the usual
diploma fee.

Until further notice the students in Applied Optics shall be re-
lievggi t;from drill and gymnasium on account of unavoidable schedule
conflicts.

9. Upon the recommendation of the President, the Board of
Trustees approved the Course in Public Health as adopted by the
University Faculty, and a Department of Public Health and Sanita-
tion was established with the following staff from the State Board of
Health, to serve without salary, namely:

E. F. McCampbell, S.B., Ph.D., M.D.,
Professor of Preventive Medicine,

Head of department.
5



. Robert G. Paterson, A.B.,, A.M., Ph.D.,
Assistant Professor of Public Health.

Emery R. Hayhurst, A.B,, A M, M.D,, .
Assistant Professor of Industrial Hygiene.

William H. Dittoe, Cer. Engr., .
Instructor in Public Health Engineering.

Frank G. Boudreau, M.D., C.M.,
Instructor in Public Health and Sanitation.

10. The rule concerning unpaid bills was rewritten as follows:

“No student will be allowed University credit at the end
of any semester when unpaid bills properly attested are filed
against him or ‘against any organization of which he is a
member.”

The Administrative Council was authorized to enforce this regu-
lation.

11. In accordance with the recommendation of the President, Mr.
Alfred R. Barrington was authorized to have charge of the glee clubs,
bacecalaureate rehearsals and service and the Choral Union, with au-
thority to organize a student orchestra, his compensation to be $500.00
per annum, payable in monthly installments, from the appropriation
for Commencement Expense,

This proposal anticipates furnishing all music for Commence-
ment exercises from University sources.

. 12. Upon the recommendation of the President, authority was
given to loan certain apparatus to the New Lyme Institute, Ashta-
bula County, as requested by said Institute.

13. A duplicate diploma was authorized for Mr. Guy Britton in
lieu of the one destroyed.

14. Upon the recommendation of the President, the rent for the
months of July and August was remitted to Mr. W. B. Booth, who is
retiring from service.

15. Upon the recommendation of the President, the name of Miss
Lucy M. Taylor was inserted in the Budget as Assistant to the Regis-
trar, at the salary named in the Budget. Miss Taylor returns after
leave of absence.

16. Upon the recommendation of the President, the office of Ac-
countaint was abolished, effective August 31, 1915,

17. Upon the recommendation of the President, the office of
Comptroller was created, effective September 1, 1915.

18. Upon the recommendation of the President, the following
appropriations were made from the unappropriated balance for the
Physical Plant:

$3,000.00 for remodeling State Street Dispensary Building

$3,000.00 for the macadam roadway from High Street to
Lord Hall

$1,500.00 for the macadam roadway from the Gymnasium
to the Athletic Field

6



19. Upon the recommendation of the President, a stenographer
was authorized for the Department of Agricultural Extension and the
Entrance Board, her time to be divided equally between the two de-
partments, salary to be $50.00 per month, half to be paid from Agri-
cultural Extension funds and the other half from the appropriation
for the Mailing Room.

20. Upon the recommendation of the President, the following
appointments were made in the College of Agriculture:

Paul B. Sears was appointed Instructor in Botany, at a salary of
$1,000.00, as provided in the Budget.

George M. McClure was appointed Instructor in Agricultural
Chemistry, at a salary of $1,000.00, as provided in the Budget, and
R. M. Salter was appointed Assistant in Agricultural Chemistry, at
IaV.[ s&lary of $800.00, to fill the position originally assigned to Mr.

cClure.

. G. W. McCuen was appointed Instructor in Agricultural Engineer-
ing, at a salary of $1,200.00 per year, and an additional $200.00 was
appropriated to meet this salary.

E. C. Sleeth was appointed Instructor in Agronomy, at a salary
of $1,000.00, as provided in the Budget.

P. H. Elwood, Jr., was appointed Assistant Professor of Land-
scape Architecture in the Department of Horticulture, at a salary of
$1,800.00 per year, as provided in the Budget

A. D. Taylor was appointed Non-Resident Professor of Landscape
Architecture, with the understanding that his necessary traveling ex-
penses and maintenance while on duty shall be paid by the University
and shall not exceed $500.00 for the year.

21. Upon the recommendation of the President, $600.000 was ap-
propriated for current expense for the Department of Farm Crops.

22, Upon the recommendation of the President, the following
changes were made in the College of Arts, Philosophy and Science:

The title of Samuel J. Schilling was changed from Student Assis-
tant to Graduate Assistant in the Department of Bacteriology.

The following resignations were accepted:

Neil Hutsinpillar, Graduate assistant in English.
John C. Cone, Instructor in English.

H. W. Nordmeyer, Instructor in German.

The following appointments were made:

Louis Foley was appointed Graduate Assistant in English, vice
Mr. Hutsinpillar, resigned.

Earl W. Wiley was appointed Instructor in English, vice Mr.
Cone, resigned.

Heinrich W. Reese was appointed Instructor in German, vice Mr.
Nordmeyer, resigned.

23. Upon the recommendation of the President, the following
changes were made in the Department of Agricultural Extension:

7



The following resignations were accepted:

Miss Hazel Williams, Instructor in Home Economics, effective
July 1, 1915,

Earl Chenault, Assistant in Farm Crops, effective July 1, 1915.
F. H. Herzer, Assistant in Farm Crops, effective July 1, 1915.

In order to conform to the uniform arrangement suggested by the
U. S. Government, the Budget adopted June 28, 1915, for the Depart-
ment of Agricultural Extension, was annulled, and the following
Budget was adopted to take its place:

AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION SERVICE
BUDGET
1915-1916

Smith-Lever State Funds
—~————————— Not Offsetting
Federal State  Smith-Lever U.S.D.A.

PROJECT NO. 1.—ADMINISTRATION
FORCE AND EQUIPMENT

Director, salary ........c.cv00n. P 1,000.00
C. S. Wheeler, salary....c.cvoveveeennnes . 150.00 2,100.00
Asggistant in Administration
EXDenses ...oooviivenriniseiarssenees 500.00
George B. Crane, salary ...... terereranne 1,500.00
Assistant in Extension
Elizabeth Hopkins, salary ........... Ceres 660.00
Stenographer
Lora James, 82lary ....coviiciieniioniian 660.00
Stenographer
Helen Davis, salary .......co0enus RPN 600.00
Stenographer
Nora Peck, salary ............ Ceieares aes 900.00
Stenographer
Clerk—part time, salary ............. rees 240.00
Office Supplies
Postage ....civnvieriiiniinanns veaees 1,000.00
Stationery ...c.cociviiiinrrainionans 500.00.
Educational and Recreational Supplies.... 977.00
General Plant Equipment
Cuts and Photographs .............. . 500.00
Office Equipment ..............cc0un 1,000.00
Transportation
Express and Freight .............000 500.00
Communication .......ccoevivievianes ees 220.00
PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTION OF
PUBLICATIONS
Printing Bulleting .......... vereses teenes 4,000.00
Small Printing .......co0vineiiiiiiinnnss 1,000.00
Labor voocenveiiniaanne cesaresanaen Ceanas 400.00
Total for Project No. 1............ $1,890.00  $4,260.00 $12,257.00



Smith-Lever State Funds
Not Offsetting
Federal State  Smith-Lever U.S.D.A.
PROJECT NO 2—COUNTY ADVISERS
George W. Bush, salary ................ .. $1,000.00 $2,000.00
Supervisor of County Agents
EXDENSes .....ccooevieessniosansnes . 1,000.00
Stenographer, salary ........c000i00iiine 600.00
F. L. Allen, salary .....cccovvveiveeann. . 1,400.00 600.00
Expenses .......... erereeiaee 1,000.00
H. P. Miller, salary ......c0 ceuevunenn .. 1,200.00 600.00
EXDENSes .icveieviiriiaiiiiieiiionnn 1,000.00
M. O. Bugby, salary ...... Cevreetaaenans 600.00 600.00
EXDENsSes .eueceercnocrarssisesonnans 1,000.00
E. A. Brenneman, salary .........cco.00.n 1,200.00 600.00
EXDENSES .evvvereansacersvscscnssans 1,000.00
M. C. Thomas, 88lary ..........cvv00e0as 600.00 600.00
EXDEONSES .cuvereresvancnssaisnansios 1,000.00
E. J. Riggs, 8alary ....vovveciivnieecnnnns 600.00 600.00
Expenseg ......... ereeaan reaenaas 1,000.00
C. E. Bundy, salary ........... ceena 600.00
EXDensSes .....c.vcoveerernneenne PR 1,000.00
Victor Herron, salary ....... cerenee 600.00
Expenses .......... Cereienanes PE 1,000.00
D. R. Vanatta, salary ...............000e 600.00 600.00
Expenses . 1,000.00
D. W. Galehouse, salary ....... ieeee ve 1,200.00 1.00
EXpenses .........cecenaeeen reeeaan 1,000.00
Eight County Agents to be appointed..... 9,527.00
Three County Agents to be appointed, $600
€Ch ... viiiviniiiiiiriiiatiatenaas .o 1,800.00
Expenses for County Agents to be ap-
pointed ........c.ciiveiiiininn .e 2,460.00
Total for Project No. 2.......... $16,927.00  $4,600.00 $13,460.00 $6,201.00

PROJECT NO. 3—SPECIALISTS

Soils and Crops
M. A. Bachtell, sal. 8 mos. ............ $1,400.00

Expenses . 400.00
W. E. Hanger, sal. 8 MOS. eoveeenrsvess 1,200.00
Expenses . 400.00
Demonstrator in Soils, sal. 1 mo. «oovvs- $200.00
Expenses ............. e cees 60.00
Demonstrator in Soils, sal. 2 mos. ...... 400.00
Expenses ...c.eveceevenn. 140.00
Horticulture
R. B. Cruickshank, sal. 8 mos. ........ 1,400.00
Expenses ............. [N e 400.00
Rural Enginecering
Virgil Overholt, sal. 6 mos. ............ 600.00
EXDeNSES .uvvececorvasccnsvrsscerncas 300.00
Poultry
Specialist in Poultry, sal. 9 mos. ...... 1,440.00
Expenses ............. 450.00
Total for Project No. 8............. $4,760.00 $4,040.00

9



Smith-Lever State Funds
————————— Not Offgetting
Federal State Smith-Lever U.S.D.A.
PROJECT NO. 4—BOYS’ AND GIRLS' CLUB WORK
C. S. Wheeler, salary ....ocv00enes P, $1.00
Leader
Assistant Leader, sal. 6 mos. ...... verenee $900.00
Expenses ......cevcnii0e0n eesasesenes  $300.00
Animal Husbandry
W. H. Palmer, sal. 8 mos. .......... 1,400.00
EXpenses ....c.oeccevens ceernanas v 400.00
Demonstrator, sal. 4 mos. .......... e 320.00 397.00 $46.00
EXpenses .......cccoue0. esrercacanes 200.00
Transportation Club Boys ......... .o 1,200.00
Total for Project No. 4............ $1,220.00  $2,697.00 $1,246.00 $1.00
PROJECT NO. 5—MOVABLE SCHOOLS
H, M. Call, sal. 6 mos. ....... Ceieraeianen $840.00
Expenses ............ eseraee veeseas $300.00
M. A. Bachtell, sal, 4 mos. ...... cecerees . 700.00
EXDPENSeS ...covveriearsacscrsscnnnes - 160.00
R. B. Cruickshank, sal. 2 mos, ........... 350.00
Expenses ............ erestiescseanann 80.00
W. H. Palmer, sal. 4 mos, ............ .e 700.00
EXpenses .......ces000 160.00
‘W. E. Hanger, sal. 4 mos. 600.00
EXPENSeS ...veserrrvesssccscorannss . 160.00
Instructor in Soil Fertility, sal. 4 mos, ... 700.00
EXpenses .....c.ecceonerescsnscss iee 160.00
Instructor in Farm Crops, sal. 1 mo. ..... $200.00
EXDPENsSes ....cccvecessneessssanscnse 40.00
Virgil Overholt, sal. 4 mos. ............ .o 400.00
EXDENnses ......ceevecesionconns veeae 200.00
Instructor in Poultry, sal. 1 MO. +evennres 160.00
Expenses ............. teeeiesienanae 50.00
H, E. Eswine, salary ..........c.c0i0een 1,500.00
Expenses .......ccv..a Ceeviresanane . 450.00
Instructor in Dairying, sal 4 mos. ...... 800.00
EXPeNSes ....c.uicvivinoioraascranns . 160.00
Instructor in Animal Husbandry, sal. 2
TOB. +eiennesvecsoncasease cessens 400.00
EXPenses ....coovvrvroccercssasonves 80.00
Speakers for Farmers’ Week and Coun-
try Life Week, sal. ........c..... 500.00
EXPENSes ....cccveviecnacsacareoas ‘s 500.00
Total for Project No. 5......0..00 $5,140.00 $200.00  $5,010.00
PROJECT NO. 6-HOME ECONOMICS
Edna N. White, part sal, ...... reesaeas .e $500.00
Supervisor
EXpenses .......... esesenoitaarasnn . $300.00
Rhoda E. Dick, sal. ....... sererieianinnne 1,400.00
EXpenses ...........ss Cererasarencas 500.00
Treva Kauffman, sal ............. ceneens 1,300.00
Expenses ............ Geesvesancneane 400.00

10



Smith-Lever State Funds
———————— Not Offsetting
Federal State Smith-Lever U.S.D.A.

Mary Betz, sal. ................... eieeas 1,200.00
EXDPeNSeS ....ovvivesesarosverssnness 400.00
Maud Okey, sal. covvivveinverenennnennnns 1,200.00
EXpenses ......ccervieccinnecacrenns 400,00
Florence Willison, sal. ......c0.0c.0 reses $1,100.00
Expenses .........cn.0 tererrecntiees 400.00
Nan Sharples, sal. ....ecovvennennn Ceeeeen 1,100.00
EXDENSeS ....cvveveenasrsessncanavas 400.00
Hulda Horst, sal. ................. ceneve 1,000.00
Expenses ......co00.. esnsseeraenases 400.00
Mary Graber, sal. 1,000.00
Expenses ............ . 400.00
Instructor in Home Economics, sal. ...... 1,000.00
EXDENses ....cccevvviocrracsccronnas 400.00
Instructor in Home Economics, sal. ...... 1,000.00
Expenses ............ tererereeeanes . 400.00
Instructor in Home Economics, sal. 6 mos.. 500.00
EXpenses .........se.e tevereteareens 200.00
Total for Project No. 6 ¢..covervenns $4,600.00 $12,300.00

PROJECT NO. 7.—EXTENSION WORK IN DAIRYING

Oscar Erf, part sal. .......co00vieiaiannns 6500.00

Supervisor Cow Testing
Field Agent ............... rereaseraaees 400.00 1,400.00
Current EXpenses ....ccvvivivnisnncananss 1,000.00

Total for Project No. 7 ....covvveinnens $ 400,00 $1,500.00 $1,400.00

PROJECT NO. 8.—DEMONSTRATIONS IN FARM MANAGEMENT

G. N. Dagger, sal. ...c.civiineicnnnnnians 300.00 1,200.00
EXDENSEs +.covenessccearssarasrosocna 900.00
J. 1. Falconer, sal. 2 mos.........ecv.n. 360.00
EXPENSes ..ecvvececccoorocnnocanans .e 160.00
H. L. Andrews, sal. 2 m08. ...c.covevunas 90.00
EXPENSES ...vvveesesssecsarossansanna 160.60
Quincy Main, sal. 2 mos......cviiiiiannnas 90.00
EXDensges ....ccocientecncavincancss . 160.00
Edwin Spencer, sal. 2 mos. .......c.00000 90.00
EXDEnses «.cuvveveercanan cecerarenes . 160.00
Total for Project No. 8 ..........0une $630.00 $1,840.00  $1,200.00

PROJECT NO. 9.—PUBLICATIONS AND CORRESPONDENCE COURSES

J. E. McClintock, sal. ......cccivvevervaans 38,000.00
Supervisor of Publications
EXDenses .......ccceveeioieiininnen N 100.00
Assistant in Publications, sal. ........... 500.00
Luella Searle, sal. .......cocviiiiiininens 660.00
Stenographer

11



Smith-Lever State Funds
————————————— Not Offsetting
Federal State Smith.Lever U.S.D.A.

Instructors, sal. ........ Crerssceireatanae 4,500.00
Preparing manuscripts for Publications

Total for Project No. 9 ....vvevinnnes ] $8,760.00
PROJECT NO. 10.—FAIR EXHIBITS.

R. B. Cruickshank, salary, 2 mos. ........ 350.00

EXPENSes ...overeveiiensnnsssressosan 100.00
Virgil Overholt, salary, 2 mos. ............ 200.00

EXDPENSes .uvceeereiiineronnecesaranas 100.00

Total for Project No. 10 .......000uun $750.00

Grand Totals ........ccoviviinnnnnns $35,667.00 $25,6567.00 $47,363.00 $8,802.00
All Funds Used for Extension Work .... $117,279.00

AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION SERVICE

1915-1916
SALARY ROLL

Smith-Lever State Funds O.AE.S.
Total ——————— Not Offsetting and

Name. Salary Federal State Smith-Lever U.S.D.A.
Director ....cvevviveiiiiisanernnes $5000.00 $1000.00
C.S. Wheeler .......covvvvvinnenns 2251.00 $ 150.00 $2100.00 $ 100
G, B. Crane ....ovvvvievennannnans 1500.00 1500.00
J. E. McClintock ........... eees  3000.00 3000.00
G. W. Bush .......... 8000.00 1000.00 2000.00
M. A. Bachtell ........ 2100.00  2100.00
R. B. Cruickshank .......c.c00unue 2100.00 2100,00
W. H. Palmer ......cocvvnvnnen vee 2100.00 1400.00 700.00
W. E. Hanger .....vovveenvernnces 1800.00  1800.00
H. E. Eawine ..ovovceciceccennns ++ 1500.00 1500.00
Instructor in Poultry, 10 meos..... 1600.00 1600.00
Virgil Overholt ........cccvvuunts 1200.00 1200.00
Traveling Assistant in Extension
Schools, 6 MOB. .....cvvvernvanns 840.00 840.00
QOscar Erf ........iciiiviinnnenans 500.00 500.00
Edna N. White .....oovvvnnnnnn.. 500.00 500.00
Rhoda E. Dick (10 mos.) ..... 1400.00 1400.00
Treva Kauffman (10 mos.)......... 1300.00 1300.00
Mary Betz (10 mos.)........c0unes 1200.00 1200.00
Maud Okey (10 MO8.) v evnevenaranss 1200.00 1200.00
Florence Willison (10 mos.)........ 1100.00 1100.00
Nan Sharples (10 mos.) .......... . 1100.00 1100.00
Hulda Horst (10 mos.)....... .. 1000.00 1000.00
Mary Graber (10 mos.)...cvivaunen 1000.00 1000.00
Instruetor in Home Economics (10
MOS.) v.uvenvenennns Ceereesaeenann 1000.00 1000.00

12



Smith-Lever State Funds O.A.E.S.
Total Not Offsetting and
Name. Salary Federal State Smith-Lever U.S.D.A.
Instructor in Home Economics (10 .
TMOB.) +errvreirersrarassonnssssss  1000.00 1000.00
Instructor in Home Economics (5
MOB.) cevrerenervnnnrsons 500.00 500.00
F. L. Allen .......o000000s 2000.00  1400.00 600.00
H. P. Miller ......cove0vvveinnns.s *2500.00  1200.00 600.00
M. O. Bughy ......c.ooevvveennenss  1800.00 600.00 1200.00
D. W. Galehouse ..............00..  1801.00 1200.00 601.00
M. C. Thomas ....covovvevrenenns .« 1800.00 600.00 1200.00
E. A. Brenneman .........c.000...  1800.00  1200.00 600.00
E.J. Riggs ...o.ovnvvviinnnnnine. 1800.00 600.00 1200.00
C.B. Bundy ......ccvvuveennnssas  1200.00 600.00 600.00
Victor Herron .........vccveveveee  1200.00 600.00 600.00
D. R. Vanatta ..........ceo00uee.. 1800.00 600.00 1200.00
Ivan McKellip .........chevvvnnese 1800.00 400.00 1400.00
G. N. Dagger ....... tereerincasse  1500.00 300.00  1200.00
J. I. Falconer (2 mos8.) .......o.v0e 360.00
H. L. Andrews (2 mos.) .......... 90.00
Quincy Main (2 mos.) ............ 90.00
Edwin Spencer (2 mos.) .......... 90.00
Instructor in Soil Fertility (4 mos. ) 700.00
Instructor in Farm Crops (1 mo.).. 200.00
Instructor in Dairying (4 mos.).. 800.00
Instructor in Animal Husbandry (2
TOB.) eruiirnaioan veesean 400.00
Demonstrator in Soils (1 mo.) .... 200.00
Assistant Leader in Club Work (6
mos.) .......... e, . 900.00
Demonstrator in Animal Husbandry
(Admos.) ...oovivnnnnn Ceeeaeeane 320.00 397.00 46.00
Agsistant in Publications (14 time) 500.00
Speakers for Farmers’ Week and
Country Life Week.............. 500.00
Preparing Manuscripts for Publica-
tion ...ttt 4500.00
County Agents to be appointed..... 11,827.00
Elizabeth Hopkins ......... PP 660.00 660.00
Lora James .......... 660.00 660.00
Luella Searle .......... 660.00 660.00
Nora Peck ..... 900.00 900.00
Helen Davis .... 600.00 600.00
Stenographer .........ciiieviiennn 600.00 600.00
Clerk, half time ...........c.0u0ue 480.00 240.00
LT + - VA, 8802.00
4200.00

Total State Funds..... vevane

*Receives $700.00 from County Improvement Association.

13

$27,007.00 $24,657.00 $17,666.00 $13,002.00
17,666.00

$42,223.00



STATE APPROPRIATION

1916-1916

EXTENSION SERVICE

A-1 Salaries

Supervisor, C. S. Wheeler ............. ..
Supervisor Publications, J. E. McChntock
4 Stenographers .........ccc0vi00cncneen
Elizabeth Hopkins ........ccnvenvees . $ 660.00
Lora James .......cocniecuennens eeese  660.00
Luella Searle ...c.covevenncrsscnsesas 660.00
Leonora Peck ......... resnan cerneas . 900.00
Instructors, 2 months ............... ...
Instructors, assistants, county agents and
field workers ......c.iciinninnniennn .
G.B.Crane .......oco0vvasensssscesss 1,500.00
George Bush, part sa.lary cesesesass 1,000.00
E. J. Riggs, part salary ............ 600.00
C. E. Bundy, part salary ........... . 600.00
Victor Herron, part salary .......... 600.00
D. R. Vanatta, part salary .......... €00.00
D. W. Galehouse, part salary ........ 1,200.00
Asgistant Leader Club Work (6 mos.)  900.00
W. H. Palmer ......ccoccuunse veesss 2,100.00
Demonstrator in Animal Husbandry (4
MOB.) veveerrnnnes Ceerteeerarans . 448.00
Edna N. White, part salary ........ .. B500.00
Rhoda E. Dick ....... [P vessessss 1,400.00
Treva Kauffman ...........000000 .o 1,300.00
Mary Betz ...........c0.000e cesessees  1,200.00
Maud OKeY ....eeevnense ceeedesee  1,200.00
Florence Willison .....c.co0veees eeve 1,100.00
Nan Sharples ........ sereessenae eeee 1,100.00
Hulda Horst ......coecenneeses sevsse 1,000.00
Mary Graber .......... Cevesrassenas . 1,000.00
Instructor H. E. . 1,000.00
Instructor H. E. 1,000.00
Instructor H. E., 6 mos. 500.00
[0 R - o 500.00
G. N. Dagger, part salary .......... 300.00
R. B. Cruickshank .........cce0v0unn 2,100.00
Virgil Overholt ........c000ivenenass 1,200.00
Poultry Instructor .......c.c.e0e0000 1,600.00
Farm Crops ...coveevecesecsnccoceans 200.00
Assistant in Publications ...... esesass  500.00
$28,243.00
A-83 Unclassified Personal Service ......
Demonstrator in Soils, 1 mo. ........ 200.00
Demonstrator in Soils, 2 mos, ...... 400.00
Instructor in Animal Husbandry, 2 mo.  400.00
Speakers for Farmers’ and Country
Life Week ...ccvvervrvnncncaas .. 500.00

Total for Personal Service .........cc00.0

Personal Service
$2,100.00
8,000.00
2,880.00

4,600.00

28,243.00

1,500.00

$42,223.00



MAINTENANCE
' Smith-Lever State Funds
————— —— Not Offsetting Other
Federal State Smith-Lever Sources

Central Office
Office Supplies C-4
Postage ...ooovvvviannniiinan teesnsenas 1,000.00
Stationery ........cov0vesciincincsinn 500.00
Printing Bulletma cosanas teaseeaseea . 4,000.00
Small Printing ..... . 1,000.00
Educational and Recreatlonal Supphes C-G 977.00
General Plant Equipment E-9
Cuts and Photographs ......... sesenss 50000
Office Equipment E-l..c.vcconierecrioes 1,000.00
Transportation F-6
Express and Freight ............... . 500.00
Travel ............. tresasesasesianeas . 17,650.00 6,500.00
Communieation .......... teeesasesees 220.00
Labor ............ sesesasaens tesenenn 400.00
Current Expenses
County Agents ....... cereseaannas . 15,000.00
. $8,650.00 $29,697.00

Funds Appropriated by State under ‘“Extension”
for other Purposes
Advanced Registry—Cow Testing

A-1 Clerk Cow Testing ........... ces 720.00
Maintenance
C-4 Office Supplies ............... 100.00
F-6 Transportation ............... 400.00
500.00
Ohio Biological Survey
C-4 Office Supplies .........o000uee .. 81250
C-8 Educational and Recreatlonal
Supplies ......... cerecerenene vees 6.00
E-1 Office Equipment ......... eenee 16.00
F-6 Transportation ..........ciceees 200.00
1,083.60
1,633.50
$2,263.60
Funds Used for Extension
Personal Service .....covevneiennenas .$42,223.00
Maintenance .........cc000000000000. 29,697.00
Funds used for other purposes ........... 2,263.50
Total State Appropriation under heading —— —
“Extension” .....cce0veneciencnenss . $74,178.50
EXTENSION SERVICE
EXPENSES
State Appropriation .........00000 $6,000.00
Transportation N
Project No. 1
Express and Freight ............ vees  B500.00



Smith-Lever State Funds
———————— Not Offsetting Other
Federal State Smith-Lever Sources

Travel ....ccovcvvnnnns i, 500.00
Project No. 4 travel ......coccvniivnann. 1,200.00
Project No. 5 travel .....ccuivivnnvennnns 2,500.00
Project No. 7 travel .....cccovvevenanas 1,000.00
Project No. 9 travel .......ocvvvevnnnens 100.00
Project No. 10 travel ............c0vennes 200.00
6,000.00

Smith-Lever Funds .......c.cvvvvevennnnas 7,650.00
Project NO. 8 ...iveriirnnrierionnsnecsss 2,150.00
Project No. 4 ,iovuvinnrirncrenrcoccnsnns 900.00
Project NO. 6 .ovveverrnnrenncisresnnnaes 4,600.00
7,650.00

Total Transportation ................ $13,650.00

State Appropriation ........... .00 X

Current Expense County Agents...... $15,000.00
Project No. 2, expenses .......covievennsns 13,460.00
Project No. B, eXpenses .....covvveennarss 1,540.00
$15,000.00

Miss Jessie Whitacre was appointed Instructor in Home Econom-
ics, Agricultural Extension Department, at a salary of $1,000.00 for
ten months, beginning September 1, 1915,

Melvin Ryder was appointed Assistant in Publications, to serve
half time, at a salary of $500.00, payable in ten monthly installments,
effective September 1, 1915.

Milligan Kilpatrick was appointed Instructor in Poultry Hus-
bandry, at a salary of $1,600.00 per year, payable in twelve monthly
installments, effective October 1, 1915.

The amount of the salary of F. L. Allen, County Agent, was cor-
rected to $1,400.00.

24. The following changes were made in- the College of En-
gineering:

The resignation of C. R. Parkinson, Assistant in the Department
of Chemistry, was accepted.

The following appointments were made:

Edgar C. Bain was appointed Graduate Assistant in Chemistry.

Wilbur C. Gangloff was appointed Graduate Assistant in
Chemistry.

Emil Balz was appointed Assistant in Chemistry, vice C. R.
Parkinson, resigned.

Miss Charlotte Morningstar was appointed Graduate Assistant
in Mathematics, and the President was authorized to make some ad-
justment or appointment for a second Student or Graduate Assistant

in the Department of Mathematics and report the same to the next
meeting of the Board.

16



W. C. Dyer was appointed Assistant in the Department of Elec-
trical Engineering for the first semester.

The following readjustment was made in the Department of En-
gineering Drawing:

W. D. Turnbull, title changed to Assistant Professor.
E. J. Gilbert, salary increased to $1,300.00.

C. L. Svensen, salary increased to $1,200.00.

S. S. Withrow, appointed Assistant, salary $700.00.
Student Assistant, at a salary of $100.00.

Charles S. Carroll was appointed Instructor in Civil Engineering
for the year, at a salary of $1,100.00.

The title of R. C. Sloane was changed from Instructor to Assist-
ant Professor of Civil Engineering.

The title of Harold Wright was changed from Mechanician to
Assistant in Industrial Arts.

25. In accordance with the recommendation of the President and
the nomination of the Robinson Fellowship Committee, Panfilo Trom-
betta was appointed Robinson Fellow for the academic year 1915-
1916, at $500.00 per year, payable monthly, beginning with September.

26. Upon the recommendation of the President, the purchase of
an adding machine and theodolite was authorized for the Department
of Mathematics, and the amount necessary for this purchase was
appropriated from the unassigned funds for equipment.

27. The following changes were made in the College of Education:

Miss Freda Hallie Spring was appointed Graduate Assistant in
History of Education, as provided in the Budget.

Dr. Harry Crane, of the Department of Psychology, was granted
leave of absence, without-salary, for the current year, in order to
take up some investigational work in Arkansas.

28. Upon the recommendation of the President, the following
]cghaanges in salary assignment were made in the Summer Session
udget:

To correct an error in the Summer Session Budget, the salary
of Professor O. E. Williams was changed from $250.00 to $300.00, to
be paid from unused appropriation for salaries in the Summer Session.

$100.00 was assigned to Professor S. W. Brown for services ren-
dered outside of the schedule in connection with the supervision of
the Course for Superintendents.

29. In accordance with the recommendation of the President and
the Graduate Council, the following persons were appointed to schol-
arships at $250.00 each:

Jean Hamilton Alexander
Gustav Adolph Meckstroth
Ariel Amos Benedict

30. Upon the recommendation of the President, Roy C. Wolcott
of the Class of 1895, was appointed Professor of Internal Medicine in

17



the College of Homeopathic Medicine, at a salary of $2,200.00, as pro-
vided in the Budget.

31, Upon the recommendation of the President, the following
changes were authorized in the College of Law:

Clarence D. Laylin was appointed Professor of Law, at a salary
of $3,500.00, and $1,000.00 was appropriated to meet this appointment.

The title of W. B. Cockley was changed from Assistant Professor
to Professor of Law.

Francis J. Wright, Dudley W. Maxon and Joseph Thomas were
appointed Assistants in the library of the College of Law.

32. Upon the recommendation of the President, the following
changes were made in the Library:

5 The resignation of Justus H. Dice was accepted, effective August
15, 1915

The following appointments were made:

Roy E. Haber was appointed Stack Attendant in the Library, at
a sa